
SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT TROPHIES 

 

EDITH FORBES TROPHY - SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT  WINNERS 

(Originally Mrs Charles Rowland Cup) 

In memory of her many years as Secretary of Edinburgh District SCDA 

For 25 years Edith Forbes was the Edinburgh District Secretary and after her retirement she worked in 

S.C.D.A. H.Q. (at that time in Melville Street). She was the Administrative Officer for SCDA Summer 

Schools in St Andrews in the 1950s. Her friends in SCDA purchased a trophy to be awarded to the 

Runners Up in Edinburgh District One Act Play Festivals. 

Some years after Mrs Charles Rowland's death this trophy and the Edith Forbes Trophy were changed 

over and this trophy is now awarded to the Winners of the Festival. 

 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY AUTHOR  

  Mrs Charles Rowland Cup   

1926 Edinburgh Philosophical 

D.S. 

E. & O. E. E. Crossley-Williams  

1927 Edinburgh Philosophical 

D.S. 

The Devil Among the Skins Ernest Goodwin  

1929 Edinburgh Elocution 

Club  

The Wooin' O't                     W. D. Cocker  

1930 Edinburgh Elocution 

Club  

The Dear Departed Stanley Houghton  

1931 Edinburgh Magnet Club  The Sisters Tragedy            1st /2nd   Richard Hughes  

1932 Edin. Women's Athletic 

Club  

Symphony in Illusion           1st 

/2nd   

James Wallace Bell  

1933 Edin. Albert Drama 

Circle 

Gruach                                1st 

/2nd   

Gordon Bottomley  

1934 Edinburgh Elocution 

Club 

The Amazed Evangelist      1st /2nd   James Bridie  

1935 Edinburgh Elocution 

Club  

Martha                                 1st 

/2nd   

Joe Corrie  

1936 The Makars The Man Who Married a Dumb 

Wife 

Ashley Dukes & A. France   

1937 Newbattle Burns Club D. 

S. 

Hewers of Coal    Check District! Joe Corrie  

1938 Thistle Players While Poppies Grow Joe Corrie  

1939 The Green Room Players 

The Invitation Club 

Family Album? (21 Plays 

entered) 

Witch's Brew? (First on its night) 

Noel Coward 

Dorothy Macardle 

 

1940  Winner Unknown   

1941 Festival Programme Winner Unknown   

1942 Festival Programme Winner Unknown   

1943 Festival Programme Winner Unknown   

1944 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre 

The Eternal Song Marc Arnstein  

1945  Winner Unknown   

1946 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre 

Belgian By-Pass                  Andrew Anderson    

1947 Edinburgh St Andrew's 

Players 

A Family Comedy                 1st / 

2nd 

Marjorie Bowen  

1948 The Castle Players Art For Heaven's Sake         1st / 

2nd 

Nancy Howard  

1949 Davidson's Mains D. C.  Unto the End                        

1st/2nd/3rd    

Wilfred Grantham  

1950 Edinburgh City Police C. 

& D. 

The Traitor                           

1st/2nd  

Joe Corrie  



1951 Edinburgh City Police 

Welfare 

A Braw Saint                        George Humphrey  

1952 Davidson's Mains D.C. The Anniversary                   Anton Chekov  

1953 Davidson's Mains D.C. St Patrick's Day /Scheming 

Lieutenant                   
Richard B. Sheridan  

1954 Davidson's Mains D.C. Possession                   

1st/2nd/3rd/4th  

Laurence Housman  

1954 Edinburgh Jewish D. S. Gentle Like a Dove        

1st/2nd/3rd/4th  

Albert Mackie   

  EDITH FORBES TROPHY   

1954 Edinburgh City Police  Eleven A.M.                

1st/2nd/3rd/4th  

M. R. Jamieson  

1954 Edinburgh University 

D.S. 

Philotus - 16th Century Scots 

Farce 

Jack Ronder /1st/2nd/3rd/4th   

1955 Edinburgh University 

D.S. 

Philip the King                     

1st/2nd 

John Masefield  

1956 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre  

The Birthday Party      Hjalmar Bergstrom/Bjorkman  

1957 Edinburgh Theatre Arts The Ninth Day                1st/3rd Anthony Booth  

1957 Edinburgh Civil Service 

D.S. 

Playgoers                      1st/3rd Arthur Pinero  

1958 Edinburgh University 

D.S. 

Man of Destiny                  1st/2nd George Bernard Shaw  

1958 Kirkgate C of S D. S. Early One Morning            1st/2nd J. S. Marshall  

1959 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre 

The Ass and the Philosophers Gwenyth Jones     

1960 Edinburgh University 

D.S. 

Hymn to the Rising Sun     Paul Green  

1961 The Waverley Players Johnny Jouk the Gibbet T. M. Watson  

1962 The Waverley Players The Masterfu Wife Agnes Adam  

1963 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre 

Way Down in Italy          Mark Howard  

1964 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre  

The Wall                              Michael Walker  

1965 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. Getting and Spending  David Campton  

1966 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. Professor Taranne Adamov  

1967 Currie S.W.R.I. While the Circus Passes Isobel Lowman  

1968 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre 

Already It's Tomorrow  Lynne Reid Banks  

1969 Edinburgh Peoples 

Theatre 

The Valiant H. Hall & Rbt Middlemass  

1970 Edinburgh Peoples 

Theatre 

Hallowe'en James Scotland  

1971 Davidsons Mains D.C. The Anniversary Anton Chekhov  

1972 Edinburgh Peoples 

Theatre 

The Public Eye Peter Shaffer  

1973 Edinburgh Peoples 

Theatre 

A Taste of Honey – Act 2 Shelagh Delaney  

1974 Crown Players The Window Frank Marcus  

1975 The Mercators The Cage Birds David Campton  

1976 Leitheatre The Amazed Evangelist James Bridie  

1977 St Columbas  D.S. The Recco Falkland Cary  

1978 St Columbas  D.C. The Fatal French Dentist Oscar Mandel  

1979 Edinburgh Graduate T.C. A Slight Accident James Saunders  

1980 Leitheatre The Zoo Story Edward Albee  

1981 Leitheatre The Proposal   Anton Chekhov  



1982 Edinburgh Youth Theatre Conversations with a Golliwog   Alexander Guyan  

1983 Leitheatre Blind Date  Frank Marcus  

1984 Leitheatre Twelve Pound Look  J. M. Barrie  

1985 Edinburgh Civil Service 

D.S. 

The Collection  Harold Pinter  

1986 Liberton Kirk D.G. Getting and Spending   David Campton  

1987 Leitheatre The Public Eye   Peter Shaffer  

1988 Liberton Kirk D.G. Still Life  Noel Coward  

1989 Liberton Kirk D.G. The Poet   Dario Biccodemi /Robert Rielty  

1990 Edinburgh Peoples 

Theatre 

Say Something Happened   Alan Bennett  

1991 Touring Company 

Productions 
The Bald Prima Donna   Eugene Ionesco  

1992 Leitheatre A Marriage Has Been Arranged  Alfred Sutro  

1993 Edinburgh Peoples 

Theatre 

The Dumb Waiter  Harold Pinter  

1994 Touring Company 

Productions 
The Lesson   Eugene Ionesco  

1995 Edinburgh Players The Little Hut of Enmity  James Saunders  

1996 Davidsons Mains D.C. The Nose  Gogol / Cameron Stephen  

1997 Edinburgh Graduate T.C. Architruc  Robert Pinget / Barbara Bray  

1998 Edinburgh Civil Service 

D.S. 

The Public Eye  Peter Shaffer  

1999 Edinburgh Civil Service 

D.S. 

A Kind of Alaska   Harold Pinter  

2000 Leitheatre A Resounding Tinkle  N. F. Simpson  

2001 Leitheatre The Ultimate Secret  Harry Kirkland  

2002 Edinburgh Graduate T.C. Caught on the Hop   David Foxton  

2003 Black Stage Theatre Before Sunrise  Mike Stewart  

2004 The Mercators The Cafe  Neville Watchurst  

2005 Leitheatre Say Something Happened   Alan Bennett  

2006  Edinburgh People's 

Theatre  

The Dumb Waiter   Harold Pinter  

2007 Veracity Theatre After Magritte  Tom Stoppard  

2008 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. 4:48 Psychosis  Sarah Kane  

2009 Leitheatre (Kirkgate) And Go To Innesfree   Jean Lenox Toddie  

2010 St Serf's Players One Day I Met Myself Coming 

Home 
Rebecca Russell  

2011 St Serf's Players Alas Poor Geoffrey    Alistair Faulkner  

2012 St Serf's Players A Mystery Tour  Colin Calvert  

2013 Livingston Players The Donahue Sisters  Geraldine Aron  

2014 St Serf's Players Over His Dead Body  Jack Booth  

2015 Edinburgh Theatre Arts Blind Date  Peter Quilter  

2016 St Serf's Players Erica & Me Alan Robinson  

2017 Leitheatre (Kirkgate) A Wake For Donald Evelyn Hood  

2018 Edinburgh Grads 2  A Number  Caryl Churchill  

2019 Leitheatre Zoo Story Edward Albee  

2020 Edinburgh Makars The Tide is Coming In Mike Appleby  

2021 No Festival – Covid    

2022 Leitheatre (Kirkgate) The Resurrectionist Robert Hunter Allan  

2023 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre 

The Book Club of Little Wittering Joan Greening  

2024 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. Taiwan Martin Foreman  

 

  



SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT -  MRS CHARLES ROWLAND CUP - RUNNERS UP 

(This Trophy was originally for The Winning Team) 

This cup was presented by the widow of the SCDA Office Bearer in the 1930s in memory of her husband. 

She kept a watchful eye on Festival entries and clubs and presented a Winners Cup for the Edinburgh 

District One Act Play Festivals. In her young days she was a member of the Merchant Maidens Drama 

Club – to be expanded and renamed The Mercators Drama Club in 1936. 

Some years after her death this trophy and the Edith Forbes Trophy were changed over. 

 

YEAR GROUP PLAY AUTHOR 

1927 Edinburgh Philosophical 

D.S. 

The Banns of Marriage Charles Lee 

1929 Edinburgh Philosophical 

D.S. 

The Clan of Lochlann Bessie J.B. McArthur 

1930 Edinburgh Elocution Club  Crabbed Youth and Age Lennox Robinson 

1932 Edinburgh Philosophical I. 

D.S 

The Anniversary Anton Tchekov 

1933 Edinburgh Elocution Club The Darkness                    2nd / 

1st  

Joe Corrie 

1935 The Makars The Artist Tchekov / Miles Malleson 

1936 Edinburgh Institution F.P. 

D.C. 

Bronze Lady & Crystal 

Gentleman 

Henri Duvernois / V&F Vernon 

1938 The Makars  Possession                          Laurence Housman 

1946 The Castle Players Deirdre                                 2nd 

/ 1st  

Nancy Howard     

1947 Edinburgh University D. 

S. 

The Sisters' Tragedy            2nd 

/ 1st  

Richard Hughes 

1948 Edinburch Jewish D. S. The Coat of Many Colours   

2nd / 1st  

Asher Ben 

1949 The Mercury Players William the Conqueror  1st /2nd 

/3rd   

Agnes Adam 

1950 Edinburgh University 

Drama S. 

Sotoba Komachi                

1st/2nd 

Kwanami Kivotsugu 

1951 Davidson's Mains 

Dramatic C 

The Fish                               Yves Cabrol 

1952 Edinburgh City Police 

Welfare 

Gentle Like a Dove               Albert Mackie  

1953 Edinburgh City Police  The Jar                                 

1st/2nd/ 

Luigi Pirandello 

1955 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre  

Dark Brown                           Philip Johnson 

1956 Balerno Church D.C. What Every Woman Knows Act 

1 

James Barrie  2nd /3rd /4th  

1956 Davidson's Mains D.C. A Kind of Glory            2nd /3rd 

/4th   

T. R. Mackay 

1956 Edinburgh University D.S. X = O                          2nd /3rd 

/4th    

John Drinkwater 

1957 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre  

Hello, Out There                William Saroyan 



1959 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre  

We'll Go No More A'Reiving James Scotland 

1960 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre  

The Saturday Bus William McArthur 

1961 Theatre One Edinburgh An Igloo is a Work of Art      Edward Boyd 

1962 The Pedagogues Jeddart Justice Robert McLelland 

1963    

1964 Scottish Command Drama 

C. 

Sganarelle Moliere 

1965 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre  

The Pigeon With the Yellow 

Foot  

P Hansford Johnson & CP Snow 

1966 Kirkgate Church D. C. The Amazed Evangelist James Bridie 

1967 Kirkgate Church D. S. The Daurk Assize James Scotland  

1968 The Mercators Apple Pie Margaret Kressman 

1969 Windsor Players A Message For Madame Charles Vites 

1970 Edinburgh People’s 

Theatre  

No Quarter Barrie Bermange 

  MRS CHARLES ROWLAND  

1971 Edinburgh People’s 

Theatre  

The White Liars Peter Shaffer 

1972 Crown Players  Murder Trial Sydney Box 

1973 The Mercators Blowing in the Wind John Wilson 

1974 Windsor Players  Beyond Peter Ustinov 

1975 Edinburgh People’s 

Theatre  

Everybody's Friend David Campton 

1976 Mercators The House on Sadovaya Street Mikhail Bulgakov  

1977 Edinburgh Civil Service 

D.S. 

The Balwhinnie Bomb Gordon Daviot 

1978 Leitheatre The Daurk Assize James Scotland  

1979 Corstorphine W.R.I. Even Less Legal Ian Stuart Black  

1980  Mercators  Gosforth’s Fete (Confusions) Alan Ayckbourn 

1981  Edinburgh Youth Theatre 

(B)  

Hallowe’en James Scotland  

1982  Edinburgh Players  Ritual for Dolls George MacEwan Green 

1983  Edinburgh Youth Theatre  Zigger Zagger (Act I) Peter Terson 

1984  Liberton Kirk DG  Rise and Shine Elda Cadogan 

1985  Liberton Kirk DG  A Shilling for the Beadle James Scotland  

1986  Leitheatre  Shelter Alun Owen 

1987  Liberton Kirk DG  The Birds Stopped Singing Lawrence Barker 

1988  Leitheatre Hewers of Coal Joe Corrie 

1989  Edinburgh People’s 

Theatre  

The Waiting Room John Bowen 

1990  Leitheatre  Sparrows Charles Mander 



1991  Edinburgh People’s 

Theatre  

Smile David Campton 

1992 Liberton Kirk D.G. Tea, Set and Match  Sean Street 

1993 Cabal Audience Vaclav Havel 

1994 Leitheatre  A Fish in Her Kettle David Pearson 

1995 Edinburgh Civil Service 

D.S. 

Going All the Way Michèle Bailey 

 1996  Edinburgh People’s 

Theatre  

The Proposal Chekhov / Alfred Emmet 

 1997  Black Stage Theatre Dead on Time Malcolm & Michael Stewart 

1998 Forth Children’s Theatre The Bespoke Overcoat Wolf Mankowitz 

1999 Edinburgh Graduate T. G. Checkmate John Kelly 

2000 Forth Children's Theatre 

(Y.) 

The Grey Angel Stephanie Millar 

2001 Livingston Players Alas Poor Geoffrey Alistair Faulkner 

2002 Leitheatre Trevor John Bowen 

2003 Leitheatre The Vow Rebecca Russell 

2004 Linlithgow Players Light Lunch Bridgett Derrett 

2005 Edinburgh Graduate T. G. Big Boys Don't Cry Elizabeth Davidson 

2006 Leitheatre [Kirkgate] The Income Joe Corrie 

2007 Leitheatre A Little Something for the 

Ducks  

Jean Lenox Toddie 

2008 St Serf's Players Ae Fond Kiss  Ann-Marie di Mambro 

2009 Edinburgh Graduate T. G. The Pillowman  (Act 1)  Martin McDonagh. 

2010 Livingston Players Womberang  Sue Townsend 

2011 Leitheatre (Kirkgate)  A Time For Farewells   Damien Trasler 

2012 St Serf's Players Imperfect Strangers  Neil Robertson 

2013 St Serf's Players You Really Got Me  Neil Robertson 

2014 Leitheatre (Kirkgate) The Choristers  John Reason 

2015 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre  

Yellow Moon David Greig 

2016 Leitheatre (StageRight) Audience Michael Frayn 

2017 Edinburgh Graduate T. G. Contractions Mike Bartlett 

2018 Livingston Players  The Sociable Plover Tim Whitnall 

2019 Arbery Productions Bull Mike Barlett 

2020 Edinburgh Makars The Twelve Pound Look J. M. Barrie 

2021 No Festival – Covid   

2022 Edinburgh Makars 

(Contemporaries) 
Last Tango in Little Grimley David Tristram 

2023 Leitheatre (Kirkgate) The Infernal Serpent David Gerow 

2024 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre 

Casual Encounters Andy Moseley 

 



SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT - THIRD PLACE 

IAN WISHART QUAICH 

This trophy for Best Third Entry was presented in memory of Ian Wishart, one of Edinburgh District's 

Honorary Vice-Presidents by his widow Helen.at the 1995 One Act Festival. It replaced the certificate. 

YEAR GROUP PLAY AUTHOR 

1927 Edinburgh Repertory Group Suppressed Desires Susan Glaspell 

1929 Studio Theatre House With TheTwisty Windows Mary Pakington 

1930 Edinburgh Elocution Club  The Price of Coal Harold Brighouse 

1932 Edinburgh Elocution Club In the Darkness Dan Totheroh 

1936 B.C.I. Players The Changeling Robert MacLellan 

1938 Edinburgh Institution FP DC Shall We Join the Ladies J. M. Barrie 

1949 St Andrew's Players Order Out of Chaos     1st/2nd/3rd  J. L. Anderson 

1950 Davidson's Mains D. C. The Red Velvet Goat    Josephina Niggli 

1951 Edinburgh University D.S. Samsom Agnonistes (Abridged)         John Milton 

1952 St Serf's Players Elizabeth Refuses                Margaret Macnamara 

1953 Hermiston W.R.I. Rehearsal at Holyrood House Margaret Robertson 

1958 Edinburgh People's Theatre  Who Loves Moraig  - Act I  Jack Ronder 

1959 Laurieston Players Still Waters                 3rd /4th  Delsie Darke 

1959 Balerno C of S D.G. Still Waters                 3rd /4th   Delsie Darke 

1960    

1961 The Pedagogues Sunday Costs Five Pesos  Josephina Niggli 

1962 The Pedagogues The Telltale Heart Norman Holland 

1963    

1964 Kirkgate Church D. S.  ) Ding Dong Belle  

1964 Waverley Players         ) The Three Kisses  

1965 Waverley Players  A Surgeon for Lucinda James Scotland 

1966 Edinburgh People's Theatre  The Pool By the Dragon Gate E.G. Andrews 

1967 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. The Damask Drum Yukio Mishima / Donald Keene 

1968 Windsor Players The Two-and-a Half-Sisters Muriel & Sydney Box 

1969 Telford College     ) Equal The Dice  

1969 St Anne's P. Corstorphine ) Pygmalion and his Galatea Thomas Cruden 

1970 Crown Players A.D.S. Barnstable James Saunders 

1971 Kirkgate Church D. S. The Eccentric  

1972 Kirkgate Church D.S. Pullman Car Hiawatha Thornton Wilder 

1973 Crown Players  A Resounding Tinkle N.F. Simpson 

1974 Edinburgh People's Theatre Riders to the Sea J. M. Synge 

1975 Crown Players Return to a City James Saunders 

1976 Davidson's Mains D. C. Playgoers Arthur Pinero 

1977 Barclay-Bruntsfield D.G. Old Lady Shows Her Medals J. M. Barrie 

1978 Balerno W.R.I. Silence on the Battlefield David Campton 

1979 Liberton Kirk Drama Group Twa's Company William Maconochie 



1980  Corstorphine W.R.I. D.G.  Incident David Campton 

1981 Mercators Dramatic Club The Dumb Waiter Harold Pinter 

1982  Mercators Dramatic Club  The Long Christmas Dinner Thornton Wilder 

1983  Liberton Kirk DG The Black Ring Alan Richardson 

1984  Edinburgh Youth Theatre  Fluff John Scholes 

1985  Mercators Dramatic Club Something in it for Cordelia Joan Ure 

1986  Leitheatre Ritual for Dolls George McEwan Green 

1987  Edinburgh Civil Service DS A Visit from Miss Prothero Alan Bennett 

1988  Open Stage  The Private Ear Peter Shaffer 

1989  Edinburgh Graduate T.G. The Proposal Anton Chekhov 

1990  Black Stage Theatre A Change of Name Judy Leather 

1991 Not Presented   

1992  Cabal Not About Heroes Act 1 Stephen MacDonald 

1993  Open Stage Bar and Ger Geraldine Aron 

1994  Liberton Kirk DG Face The Music Barry Hillman 

  IAN WISHART QUAICH  

1995 Leitheatre In By the Half Jimmie Chinn 

1996 John Lewis Players Deadline Dawn Anthony Booth 

1997 The Mercators Silence Harold Pinter 

1998 Edinburgh People’s Theatre A Wake for Donald Evelyn Hood 

1999 Leitheatre The Form N.F. Simpson 

2000 Royal Bank of Scotland DC Rave No More Josephine Carter 

2001 Royal Bank of Scotland DC Ways and Means Noel Coward 

2002 The Mercators In the Blinking of an Eye Jeremy Hylton-Davies 

2003 Leitheatre Fit to Print Stephen Hajducki 

2004 Edinburgh Grads Crave Sarah Kane 

2005 Forth Children’s Theatre Into The Woods (extract) Stephen Sondheim 

2006 Mercators Worst Day of My Life  Alan Richardson 

2007 Edinburgh People's Theatre Zoo Story  Edward Albee 

2008 Leitheatre Teamwork  Jonathan North 

2009 Leitheatre (Sunnyside) After The Dream  Richard Macaulay. 

2010 Leitheatre (Stage Right) Trifles  Susan Glaspell 

2011 Leitheatre (Sunnyside)  Specter   Don Nigro. 

2012 Edinburgh People's Theatre  Sparkleshark  Philip Ridley 

2013 Leitheatre Still Life Noel Coward 

2014 Leitheatre (Stageright) Pukoon  Spike Milligan / Matt Mason 

2015 St Serf's Players Please Release Me Neil Robertson 

2016 Leitheatre (Sunnyside) The Flying Doctor Moliere 

2017 Edinburgh Makars Getting Along Charles Mander 

2018 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. 1 The Ram in the Thicket Glen Mhor 



2019 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. An Actor's Nightmare Christopher Durang 

2020 Leitheatre Virtual Reality Alan Arkin 

2021 No Festival – Covid   

2022 Leitheatre (Sunnyside) The Wall Fiona Schofield 

2023 St Serf's Players Socks Rosemary Frisino Toohey 

2024 Leitheatre MOT Mike Tibbetts 

 



SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT – FOURTH PLACE 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY AUTHOR 

1927 Edinburgh University D.S. Portrait of a Gentleman in Slippers A. A. Milne 

1929 Edinburgh Elocution Club In the Darkness Dan Totheroh 

1932 Edinburgh Philosopical I DS King Lear's Wife Gordon Bottomley 

1936 Corstorphine Literary Assoc. Moo                                     E. Sulley & A. Anderson 

1950 North Merchiston Clubs Kirkpatrick's Gawd George Waddell 

1951 Pegasus Players  The Anatomist (Tavern Scene) James Bridie 

1952 Edinburgh University D.S. Lord, I Was Afraid Nigel Balchin 

1953 North Merchiston Clubs Ile Eugene O'Neill 

1962 Edinburgh People's Theatre Still Waters Delsie Darke 

1966 Edinburgh People's Theatre Resounding Tinkle N. F. Simpson 

1967 Edinburgh Civil Service D.S. The Hole N.F. Simpson 

1968 Kirkgate Church D. S. The Traitor Joe Corrie 

1970 Edinburgh People's Theatre Exit For Seven Mark Howard 

1971 Windsor Players Once Upon a Seashore Donald East 

1972 Windsor Players The Inheritance Victor Lucas 

1973 New Napier Drama Society Temptation Sordid & Virtue Rewarded Winifred Phelps 

1974 The Mercators Towie Castle Gordon Bottomley 

1976 Edinburgh Youth Theatre The Red Velvet Goat Josephina Niggli 

1977 Edinburgh Youth Theatre Winners Brian Friel 

1978 The Mercators Deawdline Dawn Anthony Booth 

1979 Leitheatre As Good as New David Perry 

1980 Liberton Kirk Drama Group Dragons in the Caves Duffield and Leary 

1988 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. Better Days, Better Knights Stanley Eveling 

2016 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. The Rose and Crown J.B. Priestley 

2018 Leitheatre (Sunnyside) After Midnight Before Dawn David Campton 

2019 Edinburgh Theatre Arts The Cagebirds David Campton 

2020 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. Breakfast For One David Foxton 

2021 No Festival – Covid   

2022 Edinburgh Makars (Historicals Chekhov's Gun    Mike Appleby 

2024 Edinburgh Makars The Virtuous Burglar Dario Fo / Joe Farrell 

 

 

 



SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT – FIFTH PLACE 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY AUTHOR 

1927 Caradacia Drama Society Cloudbreak A. D. Roberts 

1929 Studio Players No Room at the Inn D. Cleghorn Thomson 

1952 City Police Welfare Club Hangman's Noose T. M. Watson 

1953 St Serf's Players  Sunday Costs Five Pesos Josephina Niggli 

1967 Edinburgh People's Theatre  Seven Women J. M. Barrie 

1970 Windsor Players Oh Whistle and I'll Come to You James Scotland  

2014 The Mercators The Vow Rebecca Russell 

2020 Leitheatre Clara Arthur Miller 

2021 No Festival – Covid   

2022 Only Four Entries   

 

 



SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT – HIGHEST MARKS FOR PRODUCTION 

THE ERIC BENNETT TROPHY 

This award for Highest Marks in Production was presented by his Friends 

in memorv of Eric at the 1995 Festival. 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY AUTHOR 

1995  Edinburgh Players  The Little Hut of Enmity James Saunders 

1996  Davidsons Mains D.C.  The Nose Gogol / Cameron Stephen 

1997  Edinburgh Graduate T.G. Architruc Robert Pinget / B. Bray 

1998 Forth Children’s Theatre The Bespoke Overcoat Wolf Mankowitz 

1999 Edinburgh Civil S D.S. A Kind of Alaska Harold Pinter 

2000 Leitheatre A Resounding Tinkle  N.F. Simpson 

2001 Leitheatre The Ultimate Secret Harry Kirkland 

2002 Edinburgh Grads Caught on the Hop David Foxton 

2003 Leitheatre The Vow Rebecca Russell 

2004 The Mercators The Cafe Neville Watchurst 

2005 Forth Children’s Theatre Into The Woods (extract) Stephen Sondheim 

2006 St Serf's Players The Housewarming Arthur Aldrich 

2007 Veracity Theatre After Magritte  Tom Stoppard 

2008 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. 4:48 Psychosis  Sarah Kane 

2009 Leitheatre  And Go To Innesfree  Jean Lenox Toddie 

2010 St Serf's Players One Day I Met Myself 

Coming Home  

Rebecca Russell 

2011 St Serf's Players  Alas Poor Geoffrey  Alistair Faulkner 

2012 St Serf's Players A Mystery Tour Colin Calvert 

2013 Livingston Payers The Donahue Sisters Geraldine Aron 

2014 St Serf's Players Over His Dead Body  Jack Booth 

2015 Edinburgh People's Theatre  Yellow Moon David Greig 

2016 Leitheatre (StageRight) Audience Michael Frayn 

2017 Leitheatre (Kirkgate) A Wake For Donald Evelyn Hood 

2018 Edinburgh Grads 2  A Number  Caryl Churchill 

2019 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. An Actor's Nightmare Christopher Durang 

2020 Edinburgh Makars The Tide is Coming In Mike Appleby 

2021 No Festival – Covid   

2022 Leitheatre (Kirkgate) The Resurrectionist Robert Hunter Allan 

2023 Edinburgh People's 

Theatre 

The Book Club of Little 

Wittering 

Joan Greening 

2024 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. Taiwan Martin Foreman 

 

 



SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT - BEST STAGE PRESENTATION 

BOBBY WATT MEMORIAL CUP 

Bobby Watt was the Wardrobe Mistress for Kirkgate and after her untimely death in 1966, her husband 

George Watt donated money for a trophy in her memory. 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY AUTHOR 

1968 Telford College D.G. Dare to be a Daniel Alun Owen 

1969 Telford College D.G. The Exception and the Rule Berthold Brecht 

1970 Edinburgh Peoples Theatre Hallowe'en James Scotland 

1971 Edinburgh Peoples Theatre The White Liars Peter Shaffer 

1972 Crown Players Murder Trial Sydney Box 

1973 Edinburgh Peoples Theatre A Taste of Honey Act 2 Shelagh Delaney 

1974 Edinburgh Peoples Theatre Riders to the Sea J. M. Synge 

1975 Leitheatre (Formerly Kirkgate) Trevor John Bowen 

1976 Iona Players The Night of the Dolls F.E.M. Agnew 

1977 Balerno W.R.I. D.G. Wine in a Venetian Goblet Jean McConnell 

1978 St Columbas  D.C. The Fatal French Dentist Oscar Mandell 

1979 Leitheatre As Good as New David Perry 

1980 Liberton Kirk Drama Group  Dragons in the Cave Duffield and 

Leary 

1981 Edinburgh Youth Theatre  Hallowe'en  James Scotland . 

1982 Edinburgh Youth Theatre A Conversations with a Golliwog Alexander Guyan 

1983 Liberton Kirk D.C. The Black Ring Alan Richardson 

1984 Leitheatre The Twelve Pound Look J.M. Barrie 

1985 Mercators Dramatic Club A Separate Peace Tom Stoppard 

1986 Liberton Kirk D.C. Getting and Spending David Campton 

1987 Liberton Kirk D.C. The Birds Stopped Singing Lawrence Barker 

1988 Edinburgh Civil Service D.S. Marble Arch John Mortimer 

1989 Liberton Kirk D.C. The Poet Dario Niccodemi / 

Rbt Rietty 

1989  Edinburgh People’s Theatre? The Waiting Room John Bowen 

1990 Leitheatre Sparrows Charles Mander 

1991 Edinburgh Peoples Theatre Smile  David Campton 

1992 Liberton Kirk D.C. Tea, Set and Match Sean Street 

1993 Edinburgh Peoples Theatre The Dumb Waiter Harold Pinter 

1994 Edinburgh Peoples Theatre The Bed Jim Cartwright 

1995 Edinburgh Players The Little Hut of Enmity James Saunders 

1996 Edinburgh Peoples Theatre The Proposal Chekhov / Alfred 

Emmet 

1997 Leitheatre The Mayor of Torontal Gwenyth Jones 

1998 Royal Bank of Scotland The Brothers Angelo Giovanni Sarto / 

Gavin Taylor 

1999 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. Checkmate John Kelly 



2000 Leitheatre A Resounding Tinkle  N.F. Simpson 

2001 Royal Bank of Scotland Ways and Means Noel Coward 

2002 Edinburgh Graduate T.C. Caught on the Hop David Foxton 

2003 Leitheatre Fit to Print Stephen Hajducki 

2004 Linlithgow Players Light Lunch Bridgett Derrett 

2005 The Mercators Two Wits to Woo John Kelly 

2006 Leitheatre [Sunnyside] A Bag of Green Apples  Jean Lenox 

Toddie 

2007 St Serf's Players Cleaners  Scott Hart 

2008 Holy Cow Performing Arts G Radhakrishnan  Vasudev Menon 

2009 Leitheatre (Sunnyside) After The Dream  Richard Macaulay. 

2010 Leitheatre (Stage Right) Trifles  Susan Glaspell 

2011 St Serf's Players (Clark) Alas Poor Geoffrey  Alistair Faulkner 

2012 Edinburgh People's Theatre  Sparkleshark  Philip Ridley 

2013 Livingston Players The Donahue Sisters  Geraldine Aron 

2014 St Serf's Players Over His Dead Body  Jack Booth 

2015 Leitheatre The Long Shadow  Christine Hardy 

2016 Leitheatre (Sunnyside) The Flying Doctor Moliere 

2017 Leitheatre (Kirkgate) A Wake For Donald Evelyn Hood 

2018 Edinburgh Grads 2  A Number  Caryl Churchill 

2019 Arbery Productions Bull Mike Bartlett 

2020 Leitheatre Virtual Reality Alan Arkin 

2021 No Festival – Covid   

2022 Leitheatre (Kirkgate) The Resurrectionist Robert Hunter 

Allan 

2023 Leitheatre (Kirkgate) The Infernal Serpent David Gerow 

2024 Leitheatre MOT Mike Tibbetts 

 
 

 



SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT - SCOTTISH LIFE AND CHARACTER 

MARGARET ALLAN QUAICH 

Margaret Allan was an enthusiast of amateur theatre and life-long supporter of SCDA. After her untimely death 

her club, ‘The Mercators’ presented in 1983 a Quaich to the team gaining the highest marks in the District 

Festival for a play depicting Scottish Life and Characters. Due to dwindling entries the trophy was repurposed 

from 2015 – to be for the HIGHEST MARKS IN ACTING  

 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY AUTHOR 

1959 Edinburgh People's Theatre  We'll Go No More A'Reiving James Scotland 

1961 The Waverley Players Johnny Jouk the Gibbet T. M. Watson 

1962 The Waverley Players The Masterfu Wife Agnes Adam 

1963 No eligible entry   

1964 Waverley Players          The Three Kisses  

1965 Waverley Players      A Surgeon for Lucinda James Scotland  

1966 Kirkgate Church D. C. The Amazed Evangelist James Bridie 

1967 Kirkgate Church D. S. The Daurk Assize James Scotland  

1968 Kirkgate Church D. S. The Traitor Joe Corrie 

1969 The Mercators The Darkness Joe Corrie 

1970 Edinburgh Peoples Theatre Hallowe'en James Scotland 

1971 Telford College D. C. Hewers of Coal Joe Corrie 

1972 No eligible entry   

1973 Windsor Players The Devil Goes Riding Agnes Adam 

1974 The Mercators Towie Castle Gordon Bottomley 

1975 No eligible entry   

1976 Leitheatre The Amazed Evangelist James Bridie 

1977 Edinburgh Civil Service 

D.S. 

The Balwhinnie Bomb Gordon Daviot 

1978 Leitheatre The Daurk Assize James Scotland  

1979 Liberton Kirk Drama Group Twa's Company William Maconochie 

1980 No eligible entry   

 1981  Edinburgh Youth Theatre  Hallowe’en – Certificate  James Scotland  

1982 No eligible entry   

1983  Liberton Kirk DG  The Black Ring Alan Richardson 

1984 No eligible entry   

 1985  Liberton Kirk DG  A Shilling for the Beadle James Scotland  

1986 No eligible entry   

1987  The Mercators  Liddesdale Alan Richardson 

1988  Leitheatre  Hewers of CoaI Joe Corrie 

1989  Interacting T.C. In Five Minutes Time George Carruthers 

1990  Leitheatre  The Lum Hat Agnes Adam 

1991  Leitheatre  Devil and the Deep Blue Sea Mark Lawson 

1992 No eligible entry   



1993 No eligible entry   

1994  Open Stage  Loose Ends Stuart Hepburn 

1995  No eligible entry   

1996  Edinburgh Gaelic D.G. Not Long Till Morning Norman M. MacDonald 

1997  Leitheatre  Whit A Nicht Georges Feydeau / Andy 

Harris 

1998 Edinburgh People’s Theatre A Wake for Donald Evelyn Hood 

1999 No eligible entry   

2000 No eligible entry   

2001 No eligible entry   

2002 Leitheatre All For Mairi's Wedding Millie Gray 

2003 No eligible entry   

2004 No eligible entry   

2005 Leitheatre The Warld's Traiveller Donald MacKenzie 

2006 Leitheatre [Kirkgate] The Income  Joe Corrie 

2007 No eligible entry   

2008 No eligible entry   

2009 No eligible entry   

2010 No eligible entry   

2011 No eligible entry   

2012 No eligible entry   

2013 St Serf's Players You Really Got Me  Neil Robertson 

2014 The Edinburgh Makars  The Last Munro  Dave Watson 

  TROPHY USE CHANGE   

 

SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT - HIGHEST MARKS IN ACTING (FROM 2015) 

MARGARET ALLAN  QUAICH 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY  

2015 Edinburgh Theatre Arts Blind Date  Peter Quilter 

2016 St Serf's Players Erica & Me Alan Robinson 

2017 Edinburgh Graduate Theatre 

Group 

Contractions Mike Bartlett 

2018 Livingston Players  The Sociable Plover,  Tim Whitnall 

2019 Leitheatre Zoo Story Edward Albee 

2020 Edinburgh Makars The Twelve Pound Look J. M. Barrie 

2021 No Festival – Covid   

2022 Edinburgh Makars 
(Contemporaries) 

Last Tango in Little Grimley David Tristram 

2023 Edinburgh Graduate Theatre 

Group 

Tunnel Vision Sheila Hodgson 

2024 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. Taiwan Martin Foreman 

 

 



SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT - BEST MOMENT IN THEATRE 

JOHN McINTYRE TROPHY 

This Quaich was presented in memory of John Mclntyre, who died in April 1993, by his widow Elsie. 

John was for many years a stalwart of Edinburgh People’s Theatre, well loved on and off stage. One of 

his last and well loved performances was in James Scotland’s The Merry Monks of Cambusdonald in the 

club’s 1992 Festival Fringe production. The trophy is awarded to the team who, in the opinion of the 

Emergency Panel gave The Best Moment in Theatre. 

 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY AUTHOR 

1994  Open Stage Loose Ends Stuart Hepburn 

1995  Edinburgh Players The Little Hut of Enmity James Saunders 

1996  Edinburgh People’s Theatre The Proposal A. Chekhov / Alfred 

Emmet 

1997  Black Stage Theatre Dead on Time Malcolm & Michael 

Stewart 

1998 Edinburgh People’s Theatre A Wake for Donald Evelyn Hood 

1999 Leitheatre The Form N.F. Simpson 

2000 Leitheatre A Resounding Tinkle  N.F. Simpson 

2001 Leitheatre The Ultimate Secret Harry Kirkland 

2002 Edinburgh Grads Caught on the Hop David Foxton 

2003 Black Stage Theatre Before Sunrise Mike Stewart 

2004 The Mercators The Cafe Neville Watchurst 

2005 Leitheatre Say Something Happened Alan Bennett 

2006 St Serf's Players The Housewarming  Arthur Aldrich 

2007 Leitheatre A Little Something for the 

Ducks   

Jean Lenox Toddie 

2008 Holy Cow Performing Arts Radhakrishnan  Vasudev Menon 

2009 Leitheatre (Kirkgate) And Go To Innesfree  Jean Lenox Toddie 

2010 Livingston Players Womberang  Sue Townsend 

2011 St Serf's Players  Gloria's Angel  Alistair Faulkner 

2012 St Serf's Players A Mystery Tour Colin Calvert 

2013 St Serf's Players Scent of Honeysuckle  Jean Lenox Toddie 

2014 The Edinburgh Makars The Last Munro  Dave Watson 

2015 Penicuik Community Theatre The Unmentionables Lynsey Cullen 

2016 Leitheatre (Sunnyside) The Flying Doctor Moliere 

2017 Indelible Arts Youth 

Theatre 

Sparkleshark Philip Ridley 

2018 Twilighters Blind Date Peter Quilter 

2019 Mill Youth Theatre Zero For Young Dudes Alistair McDowall 

2020 Mill Youth Theatre Red Somalia Seaton 

2021 No Festival – Covid   

2022 Leitheatre (Sunnyside) The Wall Fiona Schofield 

2023 Leitheatre (Sunnyside) Tickless Time Susan Glaspell 

2024 Mill Youth (Juniors) Model Behaviour Jon Brittain 



 

 

 

 

EDINBURGH DISTRICT - BEST OF THE FEST – AUDIENCE APPRECIATION AWARD 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY AUTHOR 

1961 Edinburgh People's Theatre Sunday Costs Five Pesos Josephina Niggli 

1962 The Pedagogues The Telltale Heart Norman Holland 

2013 St Serf's Players You Really Got Me  Neil Robertson 

2024 Thursday: Livingston 

Players  

Blood on Canvas Richard James 

2024 Friday: Mill Youth  Model Behaviour Jon Brittain 

2024 Saturday: Leitheatre MOT Mike Tibbetts 

 



SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT - BEST FIRST ENTRY 

SADIE AITKEN SHIELD 

The Edinburgh 1958 Shield given by Sadie Aitken for presentation to the 

Best First-Time Entrants in the SCDA (Edinburgh District) Annual Festival of One-Act Plays 

Miss Sadie Aitken’s love of and interest in SCDA continued until her death on January 4th1985. The 

Edinburgh District Secretary and South Eastern Division Secretary before World War II, she kept the 

local organisation in limbo until it was re-established in 1946. She worked in the Church of Scotland HQ 

until her appointment as Manager of the Gateway Theatre.  In that theatre she provided a home for 

amateur drama courses and the Kirk Drama Federation Festivals. 

 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY AUTHOR 

1958 Kirkgate Church D.S. Early One Morning            J. S. Marshall 

1959 Sporranslitters   

1960 The Waverley Players The Last Time I Saw Paris   

1961 Junior Drama League 

Players 

A Policeman at the Door  

1962 Liberton Kirk D.G. Mr Hunter Stuart Ready 

1963 No eligible entry   

1964 Scottish Command D.C. Sganarelle Moliere 

1965 Edinburgh Graduate T.G. Getting and Spending  David Campton 

1966 No eligible entry   

1967 No eligible entry   

1968 Melville Players Happy Journey to Trenton & 

Camden 
Thornton Wilder 

1969 St Anne's P. Corstorphine Pygmalion and his 

Galatea 

Thomas Cruden 

1970 Morningside T.W.G. D.G. White Blackmail Edward Percy 

1971 No eligible entry   

1972 New Napier Drama 

Group 

This Boy Connor Anthony Booth 

1973 Young Pretenders 

E.A.T.A.C. 

After Rome Helena Jones 

1974 Phoenix Players Festival Nightmare Nina Warner Hooke 

1975 No eligible entry   

1976 Edinburgh Youth Theatre The Red Velvet Goat  Josephina Niggli 

1977 St Columba's D.S. The Recco Falkland Cary 

1978 The Troubadours The Black Ring  Alan Richardson 

1979 No eligible entry   

1980 Triangle Players C Fun of the Fair / The 

Chinese Mask 

Andrew Dallmyer / Michael 

Drin 

1981 Edinburgh Players The Mayor of Torontal Gwenyth Jones 

1982 Saughtonhall D.S. Husbands Supplied Falkland L. Cary 

1983 No eligible entry   

1984 Fairmilehead Church 

D.C. 

Festival Nightmare Nina Warner Hooke 



1985 Actel  A Fishy Business Margaret Wood 

1986 Centre Players Cup Final Charles Mander 

1987 No eligible entry   

1988 Open Stage  The Private Ear Peter Shaffer 

1989 Interacting Theatre Co. In Five Minutes Time George Carruthers 

1990 Black Stage Theatre A Change of Name Judy Leather? 

1991 

Touring Company 

Productions 

The Bald Prima Donna Eugene Ionesco 

1992 Cabal Not About Heroes Act 1 Stephen MacDonald 

1993 No eligible entry   

1994 No eligible entry   

1995 No eligible entry   

1996 Edinburgh Gaelic D.G. Not Long Till Morning Norman M. MacDonald 

1997 Desperado Theatre 

Company 

Come Now To Be Joined Robert Earnest 

1998 Forth Children’s Theatre  The Bespoke Overcoat Wolf Mankowitz 

1999 Caveat The Desperate Woman Jean Dallman 

2000 CANS Illmet Tony Moore 

2001 No eligible entry   

2002 No eligible entry   

2003 No eligible entry   

2004 No eligible entry   

2005 St Serf's Players Have a Nice Day  Lynn Brittney 

2006 No eligible entry   

2007 Veracity Theatre After Magritte  Tom Stoppard 

2008 Holy Cow Performing 

Arts  

Radhakrishnan  Vasudev Menon 

2009 No eligible entry   

2010 No eligible entry   

2011 No eligible entry   

2012 No eligible entry   

2013 No eligible entry   

2014 Galashiels Dramateurs  A Talk In The Park  Alan Ayckbourn 

2015 No eligible entry   

2016 No eligible entry   

2017 Indelible Arts Youth 

Theatre 

Sparkleshark Philip Ridley 

2018 No eligible entry   

2019 No eligible entry   

2020 No eligible entry   

2021 No eligible entry   



2022 No eligible entry   

2023 No eligible entry   

2024 No eligible entry   

 

 



SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT  - YOUTH WINNERS TROPHY 

COLIN PETER TROPHY (From 2018) 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY AUTHOR 

1994  Forth Children’s Theatre The Grey Angel Stephanie Miller 

1995  Edinburgh Young Theatre 

Company 
Gosforth’s Fete Alan Ayckbourn 

1996  Forth Children’s Theatre Burn Up Derek Bowskill 

1997  Edinburgh People’s Youth 

Theatre 

Kes Allan Stronach 

1998 Forth Children’s Theatre The Bespoke Overcoat Wolf Mankowitz 

1999 Forth Children’s Theatre Burn Up Derek Bowskill 

2000 No Entries   

2001 No Entries   

2002 No Entries   

2003 No Entries   

2004 No Entries   

2005 Forth Children’s Theatre Into The Woods (extract) Stephen Sondheim 

2006 No Entries   

2007 No Entries   

2008 No Entries   

2009 No Entries   

2010 No Entries   

2011 No Entries   

2012 No Entries   

2013 No Entries   

2014 No Entries   

2015 No Entries   

2016 No Entries   

2017 Indelible Arts Youth 

Theatre N. B. 

Sparkleshark Philip Ridley 

2018 Indelible Arts Youth 

Theatre 

Girls Like That Evan Placey 

2019 Mill Youth Theatre Zero For Young Dudes Alistair McDowall 

2020 Mill Youth Theatre Red Somalia Seaton 

2021 No Festival – Covid   

2022 Mill Youth Theatre Too Fast Douglas Maxwell 

2023 St Kentigern's Academy 

Y.T. 

Everybody's Dying To Meet 

You 

Alan Richardson 

2024 Mill Youth (Juniors) Model Behaviour Jon Brittain 

 

 

 

 

 



SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT  - YOUTH – SECOND PLACE 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY AUTHOR 

1997 Edinburgh People’s Youth 

Theatre 

The Laundry Girls  

1998 Edinburgh People’s Youth 

Theatre 

Voices From th High School  

2020 Mill Youth Theatre Stuff Tom Wells 

2021 No Festival – Covid   

2022 St Kentigern's Academy YT Platform Party  (2 Entries 

only) 

Alan Richardson 

 

 

SCDA EDINBURGH DISTRICT  - YOUTH – THIRD PLACE 

YEAR GROUP WINNING PLAY AUTHOR 

2020 St Kentigerns YouthTheatre Bouncers John Godber 

    

 

 

 


